

18-3667-cv

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ARK. TEACHER RET. SYS. V. GOLDMAN SACHS GRP., INC.

UNOPPOSED MOTION BY THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC

U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
Daryl Joseffer
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
Joon H. Kim
Victor L. Hou
Roger A. Cooper
Jared M. Gerber
Lina Bensman
Shannon Daugherty
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MAJORITY EVISCERATED <u>HALLIBURTON II</u> BY IMPOSING AN IMPOSSIBLY HIGH REBUTTAL BURDEN ON DEFENDANTS	3
A. The Majority Endorsed An Unreasonably High Threshold For Rebutting The <u>Basic</u> Presumption Through Evidence Of Lack Of Price Movement Following Prior Reports Correcting The Alleged Misstatements	4
B. The Majority Endorsed An Impossibly High Threshold For Rebutting The <u>Basic</u> Presumption Through Evidence That A Stock Drop Resulted From Something Other Than The Revelation Of An Alleged Misstatement	8
II. THE MAJORITY’S DECISION CONTRADICTS <u>HALLIBURTON II</u> AND RENDERS CLASS CERTIFICATION AUTOMATIC AT A SIGNIFICANT COST TO BUSINESS	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Ark. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</u> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Dura Pharm. Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6
<u>Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</u> , 330 F.R.D. 481 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	5
<u>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</u> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 10
<u>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</u> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<u>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</u> , No. MDL-1446, 2005 WL 3504860 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2005)	6
<u>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	6
<u>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</u> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<u>Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</u> , 608 F. App'x 855 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	10

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other Authorities

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System (Feb. 2019)..... 10

John Beisner et al., Study Reveals US Courts of Appeal Are Less Receptive to Reviewing Class Certification Rulings, Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP & Affiliates (Apr. 29, 2014), <https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/study-reveals-us-courts-of-appeal-are-l-52418/>..... 11
